DESIGN OF A COMPUTERISED MUSHROOM GROWING PLANT

Project Report Submitted bf
ANASTASIOS KAKKINTIROS

in part satisfaction of the condition for the award of
Diploma of Technician Engineer in Mechanical Engineering of

the Higher Technical Institute, Cyprus

Project Supervisors : Dr. L.G Lazari
Dr. A. Stassis

Lecturers in Mech. Eng., H.T.I

Type of Project : Individual

June, 1991



Abstract

The purpose of this work is to give a detailed view on how
mushrooms (agaricus bisporus) are grown commencially, and the
automation mechanisms (computer controlled) that can be

introduced (wherever possible) in mushroom rpoduction.

The different stages of the growing are discussed and PLC’S

were used to control different factors in each stage.

Also some special machines are Presented and discussed for

increasing the plant’s production.
Additionally the author visited a mushroom production plant
(fig 1) get a general idea and appreciate the problems

involved in the various stages of production.

Finally a description of the plant - plant lay out and

production procedure - is given.

II



CONTENTS

Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS T
ABSTRACT IT
INTRODUCTION 111

CHAPTER I : MUSHROOM GROWING

(How Mushrooms are grown Commercially)

1.1 The stages of the productive pocedure 1
1.2 Preparation of suitable compost 1
1.2.1 Phase I 1
1.2.2 Phase II (Pasteurisation) 5
1.3 Spawning the compost with the suitable
mycelium (spawn) 6
1.4 Growing of the spawned compost 7
1.5 Covering the spawned compost with suitable
plant-soil (peatmos)-Growing of the
covered compost 9
1.6 Fruition of the mycelium 11
1.6.1 Before the completion of the fruition 11
1.6.2 Time needed from the fruition to the first
collection 15
1.7 Collection of the mushrooms 17
CHAPTER 2 : DESIGNING AUTOMATIONS MECHANISMS
(COMPUTER CONTROLLED WHERE POSSIBLE)
TO UPGRADE THE PLANT ATMING AT INCREASED
PRODUCTION
2.1 Definition of a programmable controller 18
2.2 Advantages of using PLC in the production
of mushrooms 19
2.3 Symbolisms 19
2.4 Stage 1 19
2.4.1 Phase I ‘ 19
2.4.2 Phase II (Pasteurisation) 21

2.5 Stage 2 21



2.6
2.7

2.8.1

2.9

CHAPTER 3

CHAPTER 4
4.1
4.2
4.3

Conclusions

APPENDICES

References

Stage 3

Stage 4

Stage 5

Before the completion of the fruition
Time needed from the fruition to the
first collection

Stage 6

: RECOMMENDATIONS OF AUTOMATING THE
PLANT WHERE POSSIBLE TO OPTIMISE
THE PRODUCTION |

Stage 1

Stage 2

Stage 4

Stage 6

: PLANT LAYOUT DESCRIPTION
Mushrooms farm Plant
Ancillary buildings

Mushroom Trays

APPENDIX 1
APPENDIX 2

23
26
28
28

31
31

34
34
34
38

46
49
49

52

54
59



