DESIGN OF A COMPUTERISED MUSHROOM GROWING PLANT

Project Report Submitted by ANASTASIOS KAKKINTIROS

in part satisfaction of the condition for the award of Diploma of Technician Engineer in Mechanical Engineering of the Higher Technical Institute, Cyprus

Project Supervisors:

Dr. L.G Lazari

Dr. A. Stassis

Lecturers in Mech. Eng., H.T.I

Type of Project : Individual

June, 1991



Abstract

The purpose of this work is to give a detailed view on how mushrooms (agaricus bisporus) are grown commencially, and the automation mechanisms (computer controlled) that can be introduced (wherever possible) in mushroom rpoduction.

The different stages of the growing are discussed and PLC'S were used to control different factors in each stage.

Also some special machines are Presented and discussed for increasing the plant's production.

Additionally the author visited a mushroom production plant (fig 1) get a general idea and appreciate the problems involved in the various stages of production.

Finally a description of the plant - plant lay out and production procedure - is given.

CONTENTS

	Pag	је
	m.c	-
ACKNOWLEDGEMEN		I
ABSTRACT		ΙΙ
INTRODUCTION	I	ΙΙ
CHAPTER I	: MUSHROOM GROWING	
	(How Mushrooms are grown Commercially)	
1.1	The stages of the productive pocedure	1
1.2	Preparation of suitable compost	1
1.2.1	Phase I	1
1.2.2	Phase II (Pasteurisation)	5
1.3	Spawning the compost with the suitable	le
	mycelium (spawn)	6
1.4	Growing of the spawned compost	7
1.5	Covering the spawned compost with suitable	
	plant-soil (peatmos)-Growing of the	
	covered compost	9
1.6	Fruition of the mycelium 1	1
1.6.1	Before the completion of the fruition 1	1
1.6.2	Time needed from the fruition to the fir	st
	collection 1	5
1.7	Collection of the mushrooms 1	7
CHAPTER 2	: DESIGNING AUTOMATIONS MECHANIS	MS
	(COMPUTER CONTROLLED WHERE POSSIBLE)	
	TO UPGRADE THE PLANT AIMING AT INCREAS	ED
	PRODUCTION	
2.1	Definition of a programmable controller	18
2.2	Advantages of using PLC in the production	
	of mushrooms	19
2.3	Symbolisms	19
2.4	Stage 1	19
2.4.1	Phase I	19
2.4.2	Phase II (Pasteurisation)	21
2.5	Stage 2	21

2.6	Stage 3	23
2.7	Stage 4	26
2.8	Stage 5	28
2.8.1	Before the completion of the fruition	28
2.8.2	Time needed from the fruition to the	
	first collection	31
2.9	Stage 6	31
CHAPTER 3	: RECOMMENDATIONS OF AUTOMATING THE	
	PLANT WHERE POSSIBLE TO OPTIMISE	
	THE PRODUCTION	
3.1	Stage 1	34
3.2	Stage 2	34
3.3	Stage 4	34
3.4	Stage 6	38
CHAPTER 4	: PLANT LAYOUT DESCRIPTION	
4.1	Mushrooms farm Plant	46
4.2	Ancillary buildings	49
4.3	Mushroom Trays	49
Conclusions		52
APPENDICES	:	
	APPENDIX 1	54
	APPENDIX 2	59

References